
**In The
United States Court of Appeals For The
Seventh Circuit**

520 South Michigan Avenue Associates, Ltd.,
d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention
Center

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Catherine Shannon, Director of the Illinois
Department of Labor,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

UNITE HERE Local 1

Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
District Case No. 06 C 4552, Honorable Judge Joan Lefkow Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT**

Rajesh D. Nayak
Counsel of Record
Tsedeye Gebreselassie*

*Admission to the New York State Bar
pending

Paul K. Sonn
National Employment Law Project
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
tel. (212) 285-3025 ext. 314
fax (212) 285-3044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. State and Local Workplace Laws Frequently Draw Distinctions Based on Industry,
 Occupation and Geography..... 3

 A. Industry and Occupation..... 3

 B. Geography..... 7

 II. State and Local Workplace Laws and Other Public Laws Frequently Incorporate
 Anti-Retaliation Protections Similar to the One at Issue Here 10

 A. Rebuttable Presumptions 11

 B. Treble Damages 12

 III. The Panel Decision Will Open Up a Wide Range of Lawful State and Local Workplace
 Laws to Indeterminate and Wasteful Litigation and Will Chill State and Local
 Governments from Enacting Needed Protections..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

520 South Michigan Ave. Associates, Ltd. v. Shannon, No. 07-3377, slip op. (7th Cir. Dec. 15, 2008) *passim*

Bowen v. Owens, 476 U.S. 340 (1986) 10

Herne v. Board of Ed. of City of Chicago, 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 8

Illinois Hotel & Lodging Ass’n v. Ludwig, 869 N.E.2d 846 (Ill. App. 2007)..... 5

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts, 471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 1, 2

Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955) 10

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. II, § 34a..... 13

Statutes

105 ILCS 5/34-15 (West 2008)..... 8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 908 (West 2008) 8

210 ILCS 85/10.9 (West 2008)..... 6

43 Pa Stat. Ann. § 1301.27 (West 2008)..... 4

820 ILCS 115/9 (West 2008)..... 8

820 ILCS 140/3.1 (West 2008)..... 2

820 ILCS 175/20 (West 2009)..... 6

820 ILCS 175/30 (West 2009)..... 6

Alaska Stat. § 23.10.410 (2008)..... 6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-364(B) (2008)..... 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-364(G) (2008) 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-553 (2009)..... 6

Broward County, Fla., Mun. Ords. § 26-101 7

Cal. Lab. Code § 2055 (West 2009) 6

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17031.5 (West 2009).....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2673 (West 2009)	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2673.1 (West 2009)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-13-110 (2008).....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 1117 (2009)	12
Denver, Colo., Rev. Mun. Code § 20-86 (2006).....	7
Fl. Stat. Ann. § 448.24 (West 2008)	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 448.24 (West 2008)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-10-2 (West 2008).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149 § 159C (West 2008).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 239 § 2A (2008).....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. ch. 149 § 27 (West 2008)	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 603 (2008).....	6
Mich. Compiled Laws Ann. § 600.5720 (West 2008).....	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 290.020 (West 2009).....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:20-9 (West 2008).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:8A-10-1 (West 2008)	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-15-4 (West 2008)	6
N.Y. Lab. Law § 162 (McKinney 2008).....	4
N.Y. Real Prop. § 223-b(5) (McKinney 2008).....	12
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a(b) (McKinney 2008)	8
New York City Admin. Code § 6-109 (2007)	7, 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-17.20-3 (2008).....	6
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 12W.7	12
San Diego, Cal., Municipal Code § 22.4201 (2005).....	11

Santa Fe, N.M., Municipal Ordinance 28-1.6(B)	11
Tex. Health and Safety Code Ann. § 161.134(a) (Vernon 2008)	12
Tex. Health and Safety Code Ann. § 161.134(f) (Vernon 2008).....	12
Tex. Lab. Code § 92.025 (Vernon 2008)	6
W. Va. Code § 16-5D-8 (2008)	12
W. Va. Code § 21-5F-3 (2008)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.130 (2009).....	6
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 103.96 (West 2008)	13
Regulations	
7 Colo. Code Regs. § 1103-3 (2009)	4
Md. Procure. Regs. 21.11.10.01 § (B)(4), (5)(2007)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-212 (2008)	4
Other Authorities	
Maryland, Living Wage FAQ's, http://www.dllr.state.md.us/labor/livingwagefaqs.shtml#15	7
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Maryland Is First State to Require Living Wage</i> , N.Y. Times, May 9, 2007.	9
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Minimum Length of Meal Period Required Under State Law For Adult Employees in Private Sector (Jan. 1, 2009), http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/state/meal.htm	4
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Minimum Paid Rest Period Requirements Under State Law for Adult Employees in Private Sector (Jan. 1, 2009), http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/state/rest.htm	5
U.S. Government Accounting Office, <i>Worker Protection: Labor's Efforts to Enforce Protections for Day Laborers Could Benefit from Better Data and Guidance</i> (2002).....	6
Wis. Dep't of Workforce Development, <i>Historical Resume of Minimum Wage Regulations in Wisconsin</i> 5-12 (1998)	7
